PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 6284

p T0 DY :

Br ot her hood of Locomative Engineers
AWARD NO. O

-and- CASE NO. 9

Burlington Northern-Santa fe Railway

STATEMENT OF (TATM:

It is hereby requested that Engineer Janes'

di sci pline be reversed, that he be made whole
for all last tinme resultant fzomthis incident
and investigation. amd that notation on his
personal record be zemeved.

FINDINGS:

This Public Law Board No. 6284 finds that the parties herein are Carrier
and Enployee, within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act. as anmended. and that

this Board has jurisdiction.

By letter dated April 12, 1999, the Carrier notified the Claimamt, M. T.

Janes, that he was disnissed frxrom service as follows:

As aresult oftha formalinvestigation held at
1330 Hours, Tuesday, March 30, 1999, in connec-
tion Wth yeur alleged violation of Section
12.0 of the Burlicgton Noxthern Santa Fe Policy
on the Usa of Alcohol and Drugs, and your
alleged dishonesty for refusing to provide urine
speci men oo Monday., March 1, 1999, as indicated
by ® dultuatcd tast zesults confirned by
Burlington Northern Santa Fe Medical Review
Qfficer, you are dismssed from the enploynent
of Burlington Morthern Santa Fe Railroad effec-
tive 2359 Hours, Monday, April 12, 1999 for
violation grSection 12.0 of the Buxliangton
Northern Santa Fe Policy on the Use of Alcochol
and Drugs and for vwiolatiea OF General Code of

Cparating Rule 1.6 = Conduct.

Please arranga to raturn all Company property
and any Amtrak transportation passes in your

possazsion,

Ackncwledge receipt of this lettar by affixing
your gignaturas in the space providad.
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The Organization appealed the discipline. and the matter has been properly

progressed to this Board for adjudication.

W have considered the procedural points raised hy the O ganization. and we

concl ude that a basisdoes not exist to set asidethe discipline on the grounds

asserted by the O ganization.

The Caimant has accepted full responsibility for his actions. Thus, there
is no question but that the Carrier's zules set forth in the disciplinary
letter dated April 12, 1999 have been violated. W have carefully considered
the Carrier's wview that parmanaent disnissal is mandatory in this case. How-
ever, considering all factors of record including the seriousness of the proven
-violation and the quality ofthe Claimant's service record, and the factthat
not only did M. James NOt have any prior Rule 1.5{G) violations but had no
disciplinary entries over his twenty-one plus years of service and the fact he
has successfully conpleted inpatient treatment with an excellent attendance and

i nvol vement record since that time, he shall be returned to service with all

rights uninmpaired, but wthout back pay.

AWARD

AS per Pindings.

GRDER: The Carrier is requiredtocomply with this

award within thirty days.

Chairman and Neutra) Member
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